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Technical Cooperation Projects : Ongoing and planned (R/D signed) projects, *Technical Assistance Project related to
ODA Loan Technical Cooperation for Development Planning / Development Study : Ongoing projects
ODA Loan : Ongoing and planned (L/A signed) projects
ODA Grant : Ongoing projects (G/A or E/N signed)

(P)Technical Cooperation Projects     (D)Technical Cooperation for Development Planning / Development Study     (L)ODA Loan     (G)ODA Grant  
Maps of JICA Major Projects

as of May 1,2025

<Nationwide/WideArea>
(P) �The Project for Strengthening Engineering Education and Research for Industrial 

Development in Cambodia/2019.4-2024.3
(P) �The Project for National and  Sub-national Capacity Development for Sustainable Natural 

Resource Management/2020.10
(P) �The Project for Strengthening Organizational Functions of CMAC/2020.10
(P) �Project for Improvement of Road Traffic Safety on Trunk Roads/2021.2
(P) �Project on Establishment of Continuously Operating Reference Stations (CORS) for Land 

Management and Infrastructure Development/2021.8
(P) �Project for Development of National Standard Design Documents for Irrigation and 

Drainage/2022.3-2026.3
(P) �The Project for Strengthening In-Service Training for Health Human Resources/ 

2021.12-2026.12
(P) �Project for Enhancing Capacity of Economic Analysis, Research and Operations for 

Monetary Policy/2023.3-2026.2
(P) �Project on Capacity Development for Assist ing Survivors of Trafficking in 

Persons/2023.3-2026.9
(P) �ASEAN-JICA Food Value Chain Development Project/2024.1 [ASEAN]
(P) �The Project for Establishment of Risk Management Platform for Air Pollution in 

Cambodia/2022.7

(P) �ASEAN-JICA Food Value Chain Development Project/2024.1 [ASEAN]
(P) �The Project for Capacity Development on  Water Pollution Control/2023.10
(P) �The Project for Strengthening Facilitation Capacity for Logistics Improvement/2024.1
(D) �The Project for Strengthening Capacity for Ports Administration/2022.6
(D) �Project for Development of Clean Energy Transition Roadmap towards Carbon Neutral 

Society/2023.4-2025.4
(D) �The Project for Formulation of the Development Plan for Urban Water Supply/2023.5 
(L) �COVID-19 Crisis Response Emergency Support Loan Phase 2）/2022.1-2022.9
(L) �Rural Road Connectivity Improvement Project/2023.6[Kampong Chhnang, Pursat, 

Battambang, and Banteay Meanchey provinces]
(G) �The Project for Human Resource Development Scholarship/2020.6/2021.7/2022.6
(G) �The Project for the Improvement of Infectious Waste Management/2022.11 [Banteay 

Meanchey, Battambang, Kampong Cham, Kampong Chhnang, Kampot, Kandal, Kratié, 
Prey Veng, Siem Reap, Svay Rieng]

(G) �the Project for Human Resource Development Scholarship/2023.6/2024.7
(G) �the Project for the Establishment of Nationwide Continuously Operating Reference 

Station Network/2023.11
(G) �the Economic and Social Development Programme/2025.3

<Phnom Penh and it's environs>
(P) �The Project for Capacity Development for Sewerage Management of Phnom 

Penh Capital Administration and Ministry of Public Works and Transport 
/2019.4-2023.4

(P) �Project for Capacity Development on Comprehensive Traffic Management 
Planning and Traffic Control Center Operation and Maintenance in Phnom 
Penh Capital City/2022.2

(P) �Project for Development of Entrepreneurs and Business Networking Services 
at CJCC Phase 2/2022.4-2025.3

(P) �Legal and Judicial Development Project Phase 6 /2022.11
(P) �Project for Improvement of Cyber Resilience/2023.5
(P) �Non Communicable Disease Control Project/2024.2[Phnom Penh, Kampong 

Cham]
(P) �Project for Development of Integrated Urban Transport Management 

Mechanism in Phnom Penh Capital City/2024.7

(P) �Project for Enhancing Industry-Academic-Community Networks for 
Strengthening Capacity of Engineering Research and Development/2024.10

(P) �The Project for Capacity Development for Sewerage Management of Phnom 
Penh Capital Administration and Ministry of Public Works and Transport 
Phase2/2024.8

(P) �The Project for Strengthening Customs Efficiency for Enhancing Mekong 
Connectivity/2024.7

(P) �Project for Development of Entrepreneurs and Business Networking Services 
at CJCC Phase 3/2025.4

(L) �Phnom Penh City Transmission and Distribution System Expansion Project 
(Phase2) (II)/2018.5

(L) �Phnom Penh City Transmission and Distribution System Expansion Project 
Phase 2 (III)/2024.9

(G) �the Project for the Expansion of Phum Prek Water Supply System/2022.11

<Preah Sihanouk>
(P) �The Project for Capacity Development on Container Terminal  Management and Operation in Sihanoukville Port Phase 3/2022.5
(L) �Sihanoukville Port Multipurpose Terminal Development Project/2009.8
(L) �SHV Port New Container Terminal Development Project/2017.8
(L) �Sihanoukville Port New Container Terminal Expansion Project (I)/2022.8

<Battambang, Pursat, Kampong Chhnang>
(L) �West Tonle Sap Irrigation and Drainage Rehabilitation and 

Improvement Project (II)/2019.2

<Siem Reap>
(P) �Project for Implementation of Smart City Approach to Solve Urban Issues in Siem Reap/2022.5
(L) Siem Reap Water Supply Expansion Project (III)/2023.6

<Takeo, Kampong Speu, Khandal>
(L) �Southwest Phnom Penh Irrigation and Drainage 

Rehabilitation and Improvement Project/2014.7�
(L) �Southwest Phnom Penh Irrigation and Drainage 

Rehabilitation and Improvement Project (II)/2023.4

<�Pursat, Battambang, Banteay 
Meanchey>

(L) �Nat ional Road No.5 Improvement 
Project(Thlea Ma'am-Battambang and 
Sri Sophorn-Poipet Sections)(II)/2020.3

(L) �Nat ional Road No.5 Improvement 
Project (Thlea Ma am- Poipet Sections) 
(III)/2024.7
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<�Kandal, Kampong Speu, Kampong Chhnang, 
Pursat>

(L) �National Road No. 5 Improvement Project 
(Prek Kdam–Thlea Ma'am Section) (II) /2016.3

(L) �National Road No.5 Improvement Project (Prek 
Kdam - Thlea Ma'am Section) (III) /2020.3-
2025.7

(L) �National Road No.5 Improvement Project (Prek 
Kdam- Thlea Ma’ am Section) (IV)/2023.6

○

Koh Kong

<Phnom Penh, Battambang>
(P) �The Project for Strengthening Teacher 

Education Colleges for Basic Education 
Quality/2024.3

Krong Kracheh
<Pursat>

（P）�The Project for development 
a n d s o c i a l  i m p l e m e n t a t i o n 
o f g reenhouse gas emiss ion 
reduction technologies in paddy 
fields of West Tonle Sap Lake by 
establishing a large paddy area 
water management system/2024.1

<Khandal>
(G) �The Project for the Expansion of Water 

Supply System in Ta Khmau/2019.12

<Kampong Chhnang, Siem Reap>
(G) �The Project for the Construct ion 

of Training Complex and Outreach 
Facility of Cambodian Mine Action 
Centre/2022.11

<Siem Reap, Kampong Cham>
(G) �Regional Hospital Development Project/2024.3

<Svay Rieng>
(G) �the Project for the Expansion of Water Supply 

System in Svay Rieng/2022.3/2023.3

○Pursat

<Battambang, Banteay Meanchey>
(L) �National Road No.5 Improvement Project /2017.3


